Habonim Summer Camps 2024 Terms and Conditions Summary

Please find below some highlighted terms from the Habonim Dror Information Booklet, which together with the Application Form comprises the formal contract between Applicants and Habonim Dror. We would like in particular to draw your attention to some important non-standard terms.

This summarises some key points, but it is not a replacement for the full Habonim Dror Information Booklet which is binding on all Applicants.

Payment and Cancellation

By completing the Application Form and paying the Deposit you enter into a binding contract with Habonim Dror and agree to be bound by the contents of the Information Booklet. A place on the programme is formally confirmed in writing at Habonim Dror's sole discretion against an assessment of medical risks, availability of places, previous behaviour concerns, and other criteria. Habonim Dror also reserves the right to later revoke a place on any relevant grounds.

Please note the following payment deadlines and cancellation information:

- **Applications Open** January 2024 Online application forms open and will not be processed until the applicable non-refundable Deposit has been received, or arrangements agreed with Habonim Dror.
- **Early Bird discount ends** 20th February 2024. Application and Deposit must be received by this date. Thereafter, bookings are at the regular Full Price.
- Full Payment Deadline 21st April 2024. Full Payment must be received by this date.

Cancellation before this date will result in a refund if the Full Payment has been made, less the Deposit. The Deposit is non-refundable.

Cancellation after this date will result in no refund of monies paid. The Full Payment, if not already paid, will remain due, irrespective of any later cancellation.

Any notifications of withdrawal or cancellation requests must be explicit and received in writing sent to office@habodror.org.uk. The Deposit will remain non-returnable at all times.

Under all circumstances, if Habonim Dror has to cancel the programme for any reason after the Full Payment Deadline it will endeavour to recover costs. There may, however, be costs that are irrecoverable, such as deposits already paid to suppliers. In such circumstances, **no refund can be guaranteed**: Habonim Dror will use all reasonable endeavours to recover costs, but the limits of any possible refunds will be determined by the amount of costs that can be recovered. **Habonim Dror will not be able to refund irrecoverable costs.**

P a g e | 1 of 2 27 December 2023

If any Camp is over-subscribed, Habonim Dror will take into account a combination of criteria including date of Application, prior involvement, behaviour matters, gender balance, and logistical considerations.

The Medical Form must be completed fully and accurately. Failure to do so will compromise a place. Habonim Dror may require medical professional reports in order to complete the Application – these are the Applicant's sole responsibility. Any changes in medical conditions must be notified to Habonim Dror ahead of Camp.

All Applicants/Participants (including Parents/Guardians) agree to the Code of Conduct and terms laid out in the Information Booklet and understand that Habonim Dror will not compromise in taking necessary measures as it sees fit. If a Participant is removed from the Programme on behavioural/welfare grounds or for any other reason, there will be no refund and parents must be able to collect their child immediately (including abroad) or make alternative arrangements to do so – at Habonim Dror's sole discretion.

For more information, please see the full Habonim Dror Information Booklet - here

P a g e | 2 of 2 27 December 2023